
Worrall Community Newspapers 03/24/2011

Copyright (c)2011 Worrall Community Newspapers, Inc, Edition $$edition March 24, 2011 11:56 am / Powered by TECNAVIA

Copy Reduced to 62% from original to fit letter page

The students of Orange High
School will present “Joseph and the
Amazing Technicolor Dreamcoat,”
with lyrics by Tim Rice and music
by Andrew Lloyd Webber, in four

performances during April.
The biblical saga of Joseph and

his coat of many colors comes to
vibrant life in this delightful musi-
cal parable. Joseph, his father’s

favorite son, is a boy blessed with
prophetic dreams. When he is sold
into slavery by his jealous brothers
and taken to Egypt, Joseph endures
a series of adventures in which his
spirit and humanity are continually
challenged.

The musical, directed by Rachel
Green, drama instructor at Orange
High School, is full of singing,
dancing, and comical and emotion-
al moments. The audience will
enjoy the entertaining variety of
numbers.

Show times are April 14 and 15
at 7 p.m. and April 16 and 2 and 7
p.m. in the auditorium of the
Orange Preparatory Academy.

School officials said the stu-
dents are excited about participat-
ing in the production.

Elijah Stewart, who plays oldest

brother Reuben, said “I’m so
thrilled to be in this show and get-
ting to work with Mrs. Green for
the first time. I’m getting to experi-
ence new types of music and danc-
ing. I love spending time with my
cast mates and using my talent to
assist others.”

Leonardo Salazar, a senior who
plays brother Levi, said, “It has
been a great experience being in
my first production. Being a part of
the cast has given me a chance to
expand my horizons.”

This is Green’s first year as
drama instructor at Orange High.
She leads a cast of more than 30
students from Orange High and the

Orange Preparatory Academy.
The production also includes a

children’s choir with students from
the city’s elementary schools.

Some of the performers in
Joseph are experienced members of
the high school drama department
and have participated in previous
productions, such as “Dracula” and
“Ain’t Misbehavin’.” Others are
new to performing and are taking
on the challenge.

The Orange High School Visual
and Performing Arts Department
production team includes Lisa
Spottswood-Brown, who is in her
second year as production manager,
OHS chorus teacher David Milnes

as musical director, OHS dance
teacher Tosha Brown as choreogra-
pher, Maren Sugarman, Orange
Preparatory Academy drama
instructor who serves as technical
director and set designer, and Mali-
ka Abdul-Zahir who serves as
assistant artistic director.

The production staff also
includes Janelle Kennedy, visual
arts teacher at Lincoln Avenue
School who serves as set manager,
and Kelly Grzesiak, visual arts
teacher at Heywood Avenue School
who serves as costume and makeup
designer. Tickets will be available
at the door as well as in advance by
calling 973-677-4000, ext. 6093.

THURSDAY, MARCH 24, 2011 —  PAGE 5EAST ORANGE RECORD - ORANGE TRANSCRIPT
EastOrangeNavigator.com
OrangeNJNavigator.com

EAST ORANGE

CITY COUNCIL OF EAST ORANGE

FY 2011 BUDGET AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, the Local  Municipal  Budget for  the State Fiscal  Year 2011 was introduced on September 27, 2010; and
WHEREAS ,  the publ ic hear ing on said budget was held on November 8,  2010 as advert ised; and 
WHEREAS, the Local  Municipal  Budget for  the State Fiscal  Year 2011 was amended on February 28, 2011; and
WHEREAS, the publ ic hear ing on said amendment was duly advert ised in compl iance with the Local  Budget Law par-

t icular ly N.J.S.A. 40A:4-9;  and
WHEREAS, the publ ic hear ing on said budget amendment was held on March 14, 2011; and
WHEREAS, the Ci ty of  East Orange desires to fur ther amend said budget.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Counci l  of  the Ci ty of  East Orange that the at tached

amendments to the introduced budget of  the State Fiscal  Year 2011 be made.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that  two cert i f ied copies of  th is resolut ion be f i led for thwith in the Off ice of  the Director

of  the Div is ion of  Local  Government Services for  h is cert i f icat ion of  the Local  Municipal  Budget so amended.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED ,  that  these amendments in accordance with the provis ions of  N.J.S.A. 40A:4-9 be pub-

l ished in the East Orange Record which is an off ic ia l  newspaper of  the Ci ty on March 24, 2011 and that said publ icat ion
contain not ice that  the hear ing on the at tached amendments wi l l  be held on March 28, 2011 at  44 Ci ty Hal l  Plaza, East
Orange, New Jersey in Ci ty Counci l  Chambers at  6:30 PM.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that  pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:4-9 these amendments shal l  not  be effect ive unt i l  after  the
publ ic hear ing thereon.

From To
GENERAL REVENUES

3.  Miscel laneous Revenues -  Sect ion F:  Special  I tems of  General  Revenue 
Ant ic ipated with Pr ior  Wri t ten Consent of  Director of  Local  Government Services -  
Publ ic and Pr ivate Revenues Offset  wi th Appropr iat ions:
County of  Essex -  Home Fr iends 10-804 255,000
2010 E O. Hazardous Mater ia l  Incidents & Waste Management Plan 35,748 
Emergency Management Performance Grant 5,000 
Total  Sect ion F:  Special  I tem of General  Revenue Ant ic ipated with 
Pr ior  Wri t ten Consent of  Director of  Local  Government Services -  Publ ic 
and Pr ivate Revenues 10,062,364 10,358,112 
3  Miscel laneous Revenues -  Sect ion G: Special  I tems of  General  
Revenue Ant ic ipated with Pr ior  Wri t ten Consent of  Director of  Local  
Government Services -  Other Special  I tems:
Sani tat ion Fees 1,800,000 -  
Total  Sect ion G: Special  I tems of  General  Revenue Ant ic ipated with Pr ior  Wri t ten
Consent of  Director of  Local  Government Services -  Other Special  I tems 4,941,572 3,141,572 

Summary of  Revenues . 
Total  Sect ion G: Special  I tems of  General  Revenue Ant ic ipated with Pr ior  Wri t ten 
Consent of  Director of  Local  Government Services -  Other Special  I tems 4,941,572 3,141,572 
Total  Miscel laneous Revenues 40004-00 47,550,588 46,046,336 
5.  Subtotal  General  Revenues ( I tems 1,  2,  3 and 4) 10001-00 53,550,588 52,046,336 
6.  Amount to be Raised by Taxes for Support  of  Municipal  Budget:
a) Local  Tax for  Municipal  Purposes Including Reserve for Uncol lected 
Taxes 07-190 78,674,073 78,700,393 
Total  Amount to be Raised by Taxes for Support  of  Municipal  Budget 40002-00 78,728,348 78,754,668 
7.  Total  General  Revenues 40000-00 132,278,936 130,801,004 
OFFICE OF THE MAYOR
Salar ies & Wages 20-220 292,436 303,845 
DIVISION OF PUBLIC INFORMATION & CONSUMER SERVICES 20-110 -  
Salar ies & Wages 20-110-1 155,902 149,603 
OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR 20-100 -  
Salar ies & Wages 20-100-1 294,702 307,030 
CERT - OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 20-105 -  
Salar ies & Wages 115,149 107,246 
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES - 
Salar ies & Wages 20-105-1 367,128 388,163 
Data Processing Department -  Ci ty 20-100 -  
Salar ies & Wages 20-100-1 477,002 495,375 
Other Expenses 20-100-2 1,244,000 1,244,000 
Data Processing Department -  Pol ice 20-100 -  
Salar ies & Wages 20-100-1 263,271 246,873 
Dept of  Pol icy,  Planning & Economic Development 20-170 -  
Salar ies & Wages 20-170-1 141,047 146,070 
DIVISION OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 20-170 -  
Salar ies & Wages 20-170-1 136,085 130,208 
DIVISION OF NEIGHBORHOOD HOUSING REVITALIZATION 20-170 -  
Salar ies & Wages 20-170-1 308,510 267,447 
Comprehensive Planning - 
Salar ies & Wages 140,942 131,643 
CITY COUNCIL 20-110 -  
Salar ies & Wages 20-110-1 540,329 536,949 
CITY CLERK'S OFFICE 20-120 -  
Salar ies & Wages 20-120-1 486,702 461,661 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE - 
DIRECTOR'S OFFICE (CFO) 20-130 -  
Salar ies & Wages 20-130-1 200,018 198,363 
City Insurance Premium 900,000 850,000 
DIVISION OF ACCOUNTS & CONTROL 20-130 -  
Salar ies & Wages 20-130-1 63,432 59,912 
DIVISION OF TREASURY - 
Salar ies & Wages 344,727 414,704 
DIVISION OF PROCUREMENT 20-100 -  
Salar ies & Wages 20-100-1 356,033 331,454 
DIVISION OF TAX COLLECTION & REVENUE - 
Salar ies & Wages 447,318 428,505 
DEPARTMENT OF PROPERTY TAXATION - 
Salar ies & Wages 265,939 248,231 
Other Expenses 449,800 649,800 
DEPARTMENT OF LAW - 
Salar ies & Wages 951,397 959,710 
Municipal  Court 43-490 -  
Salar ies & Wages 43-490-1 1,734,913 1,636,519 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS - 
DIRECTOR'S OFFICE - 
Salar ies & Wages 298,498 519,779 
GARAGE DIVISION - 
Salar ies & Wages 303,274 282,313 
STREET DIVISION - 
Salar ies & Wages 291,656 272,018 
Other Expenses 1,041,624 1,161,624 
PUBLIC BUILDING & GROUNDS DIVISION - 
Salar ies & Wages 775,482 724,790 
Other Expenses 1,482,176 1,492,176 
PLAN & CONSTRUCTIONS DIVISION - 
Salar ies & Wages 377,492 351,531 
SANITATION DIVISION - 
STREET CLEANING - 
Salar ies & Wages 204,860 179,285 
GARBAGE & TRASH REMOVAL SOLID WASTE - 
Salar ies & Wages 424,421 396,628 
Other Expenses 4,509,408 4,309,408 
TRAFFIC ENGINEERING DIVISION
Salar ies & Wages 204,696 190,871 
Other Expenses 102,248 179,448 
PUBLIC SAFETY - 
DEPARTMENT OF FIRE
Salar ies & Wages 14,026,501 14,075,458 
DEPARTMENT OF POLICE - 
Salar ies & Wages 24,010,422 24,261,328 
DEPARTMENT OF PROPERTY MAINTENANCE - 
OFFICE OF DIRECTOR - 
Salar ies & Wages 188,611 216,406 
BUILDING DIVISION - 
Salar ies & Wages 553,564 515,240 
CODE ENFORCEMENT - 
Salar ies & Wages 609,089 567,842 
Other Expenses 240,000 90,000 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES - 
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
Salar ies & Wages 73,410 288,026 
HEALTH OFFICER/DIVISION OF HEALTH SERVICES - 
Salar ies & Wages 240,729 230,815 
DENTAL - 
Salar ies & Wages 113,456 109,381 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - 
Salar ies & Wages 283,231 265,191 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES - 
LEAD POISONING - 
Salar ies & Wages 36,200 33,694 
Other Expenses - 
PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING - 
Salar ies & Wages 319,508 303,914 
VITAL STATISTICS
Salar ies & Wages 145,123 135,353 
DIVISION OF SENIOR CITIZENS - 
Salar ies & Wages 409,241 380,909 
Rent -  
DIVISION OF EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING - 
Salar ies & Wages 419,916 406,621 
CHILD FOOD PROGRAM - SUMMER - 
Salar ies & Wages 93,531 87,056 
Other Expenses - -  
DEPARTMENT OF RECREATION & CULTURAL AFFAIRS - 
DIRECTOR'S OFFICE - 
Salar ies & Wages 185,202 181,838 
Instruct ional  & Recreat ional  Leaders - 
Salar ies & Wages 388,052 564,438 
PARKS MAINTENANCE - 
Salar ies & Wages 277,448 259,682 
DIVISION OF NEIGHBORHOOD FACILITIES - 
Salar ies & Wages 154,895 146,292 
EAST ORANGE GOLF COURSE - 
Salar ies & Wages 413,420 391,222 
UNCLASSIFIED:
Sett lement Costs -  Salary Expense 250,000 615,229 
Total  Operat ions { I tem 8(A)}  wi th in "CAPS" 32315-00 85,009,395 85,764,346 
B. Cont ingent 35-470 25,000 25,000 

Total  Operat ions including Cont ingent -  wi th in "CAPS" 30001-00 85,034,395 85,789,346 
Detai l :
Salar ies & Wages 30001-11 56,232,727 56,980,478 
Other Expenses ( Including Cont ingent) 30001-99 28,801,668 28,808,868 
(2) STATUTORY EXPENDITURES: .  
Pol ice and Firemen's Ret i rement System of N.J.  (P.F.R.S. 36-475) 12,095,336 9,610,107 
Total  Deferred Charged and Statutory Expendi tures-Municipal  wi th in
"CAPS" 17,707,490 15,222,261 

(G) Cash Def ic i t  of  Preceding Year -  -  
(H-1) Total  General  appropr iat ions for  Municipal  Purposes with in 
"CAPS" 30005-00 102,741,885 101,011,607 

43-490 .  
Publ ic and Pr ivate Programs Offset  by Revenues

Home Fr iends Program 255,000 
2010 E O. Hazardous Mater ia l  Incidents & Waste Management Plan 35,748 
Emergency Management Performance Grant 5,000 
Emergency Management Performance Grant -  Local  Match 5,000 

Total  Publ ic and Pr ivate Programs Offset  by Revenues 10,080,951 10,381,699 
Total  Operat ions -  Excluded from "CAPS" 60023-00 13,415,660 13,716,408 
Detai l :
Other Expenses 60023-99 13,415,660 13,675,660 
(C) Capi ta l  Improvements -  Excluded from "CAPS" FCOA
Capital  Improvement Fund 44-901 100,000 50,000 
Total  Capi ta l  Improvements Excluded from "CAPS" 60002-00 100,000 50,000 
(L) Subtotal  General  Appropr iat ions  { I tems (H-1) and (O)} 30009-00 125,379,898 123,900,369 
(M) Reserve for Uncol lected Taxes 50-899 6,899,038 6,900,635 
9.  Total  General  Appropr iat ions 30000-00 132,278,936 130,801,004 
(A) Operat ion:
(a+b) Within "CAPS" -  Including Cont ingent 30001-00 85,034,395 85,789,346 
(C)   Capi ta l  Improvements 60002-77 100,000 50,000 
(M) Reserve for Uncol lected Taxes 50-899 6,899,038 6,900,635 
Total  General  Appropr iat ions 30000-00 132,278,936 130,801,004 
E276255 EOR March 24, 2011 ($221.40)

ORANGE

CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP
NOTICE TO BIDDERS

MECHANICAL STREET 
SWEEPING SERVICE

NOTICE TO BIDDERS is  hereby given
that sealed Bids are invi ted and wi l l  be
received as set  for th herein.
OWNER: City of  Orange, Essex Coun-
ty,  New Jersey
GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF PRO-
JECT: Mechanical  Street Sweeping
Service.
ADDRESS FOR SUBMITTING BIDS:
City of  Orange, Ci ty Hal l ,  29 North Day
Street,  Department of  Publ ic Work  &
Engineer ing (Conference Room), 3rd
Floor,  Orange, NJ 07050.
EXAMINATION OF CONTRACT DOCU-
MENTS:  Contract  Documents may be
examined Monday  th rough Fr iday,
except legal  hol iday,  f rom 9:00 AM to
4:00 PM, at  the Off ice of  Publ ic Works
and Engineer ing,  Room 304, Ci ty Hal l ,
29 North Day Street,  Orange, New Jer-
sey 07050
There wil l  be a pre-bidder ’s confer-
ence on Monday, March 28, 2011 at
10:00 a.m.,  City Hall ,  Department of
Public Works & Engineering (Con-
ference Room), 3rd Floor,  29 North
Day Street,  Orange, New Jersey.
OBTAINING CONTRACT DOCU-
MENTS:
Contract  Documents may be obtained
only f rom the Department of  Publ ic
Works and Engineer ing and hours set
for th above upon payment of  Fi fty Dol-
lars ($50.00) by cash, check or money
order payable to the Ci ty of  Orange
Townsh ip .   PAYMENT MUST BE
RECEIVED PRIOR TO OBTAINING
SAID SPECIFICATIONS, EITHER BY
MAIL OR IN PERSON. No refunds wil l
be made.
BID SECURITY:
Bid Secur i ty is required in an amount
of  not  less than ten percent (10%) of
the total  amount of  the Bid,  but  not  in
excess of  Twenty Thousand Dol lars
($20,000.00) as set  for th in for th in
N.J.S.A. 40A:11-21. 
CONSENT OF SURETY:
Cert i f icate f rom a Surety Company is
requ i red  ind ica t ing  consent  to  be
bound as surety and guarantor for  per-
formance required under the Contract
Documents.
BID SUBMISSION PROCEDURES:
Bids must be submit ted on the Bid
Form contained in the contract  docu-
ments  and  must  be  enc losed  in  a
sealed envelope plainly marked on the
outside wi th the name of project  and
the name and address of  the bidder.
The B id  must  be  de l i ve red  to  the
Owner  pr io r  to  B id  open ing a t  the
above address for  submit t ing.   Bids
wi l l  not  be accepted after  Tuesday,
Apr i l  5,  2011.
CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION:
Bidders are required to be registered
by the New Jersey Department of
Labor at the t ime bids wi l l  be received
by the Project  Owner pursuant to the
Publ ic Works Contractor Registrat ion
Act (P.L.  2003, c.  91,  N.J.S.A. 34:11-
56.51).  Effect ive September 1,  2004,
Bidders are also required to be regis-
tered by the New Jersey Department
of Treasury, Divis ion of  Revenue at
the t ime bids wi l l  be received by the
Project  owner pursuant to the Busi-
ness Registrat ion Act (P.L.  2004, c.57,
N.J.S.A. 52:32-44).
PUBLIC BID OPENING AND READ-
ING:
Date:  Tuesday, Apr i l  5,  2011
Time: 10:00 A.M.
P lace :  C i ty  o f  Orange Townsh ip ,
Department of  Publ ic Works & Engi-
neer ing (Conference Room), 3rd Floor,
29 North Day Street,  Orange, N.J.
STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS:
Bidders are required to comply wi th
appl icable statutory requirements set
fo r th  in  the  Cont rac t  Documents
including the requirements of  N.J.S.A.
10:5-31, et  seq. & N.J.A.C. 17:27-1.1,
et  seq. Aff i rmat ive Act ion and of  P.L.
1963, c.  150 (Prevai l ing Wage) and
Americans with Disabi l i t ies Act of  1990
(42 U.S.C. 12101, et  seq.) .  Bidders
are also required to provide a Busi-
ness Ent i ty Disclosure Cert i f icat ion as
set for th in N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.8.   In
add i t ion ,  e f fec t i ve  Augus t  1 ,  2005,
c.67 author ized a new form of change
order cal led “Value Engineer ing Con-
struct ion Change Orders” for  certain
construct ion contracts.   Please review
these speci f icat ions to  determine i f
th is bid wi l l  involve th is new form of
change order.   The contract  is  gov-
erned by the Davis-Bacon Act.  Accord-
ingly,  the Contractor must abide by the
provis ions of  the Federal  Labor stan-
dards,  which are included as part  of
the condi t ions of  the Contract .   Bid-
ders are also required to comply wi th
other provis ions of  Law including, but
l imi ted to,  the requirements of :

•   N.J.S.A. 52-25-24.2 (P.L.  1977,
c.33, Disclosure of  Ownership)

•  N.J.S.A. 52:32-44 (P.L.  2004, c.57,
Business Registrat ion)

• N.J.S.A. 34.11-56.25, et  seq. (P.L.
1963, c.  150, Prevai l ing Wages)

•   N.J.S.A. 34.11-56.48 (Publ ic Works
Contractor Registrat ion)

REJECTION OF BIDS:
The City of  Orange reserves the r ight

to reject  any or al l  Bids,  or  to waive
any Bid defect  where such defect  is
not detr imental  to the best interest  of
the Ci ty of  Orange and fairness of  the
bidding process and where such defect
is not considered to be mater ia l  in
nature.

The cont ract ing un i t  pursuant  to
N.J.S.A. 40A:11-32 reserves the r ight
to reject  a bid at  any t ime pr ior  to the
actual  award of  the contract  where the
circumstances of  the prospect ive bid-
der has changed subsequent to the
qual i f icat ion and classi f icat ion of  the
b idder  which in  the op in ion o f  the
awarding uni t  would adversely affect
the responsibi l i ty  of  the bidder.

BY THE ORDER OF THE CITY OF
ORANGE,  ESSEX COUNTY,  NEW
JERSEY

Eldr idge Hawkins,  Jr.  
Mayor

Amel ia Ar lene Kemp, P.E, P.P.,  CME 
Director of  Publ ic Works

Municipal  Engineer
(973) 266-4030

March 24, 2011
E276259 OTR ($60.12)

LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Ordinance was Introduced
and passed on First Reading at a
meeting of the City Council  of the
City of Orange Township, New Jer-
sey  he ld  on Tuesday,  March 15 ,
2011, 7:00 P.M.,  and that said Ordi-
nance wil l  be further considered on
Second Reading and Final Passage
at the Regular Meeting of the City
Council  of the City of Orange Town-
ship to be held on Tuesday, Apri l  19,
2011 at 7:00 P.M.,  in the Council
Chambers, City Hall ,  29 North Day
Street,  Orange,  New Jersey at which
time and place al l  persons who may
be interested therein wil l  be given
an opportunity to be heard concern-
ing same.
CITY COUNCIL

The City of Orange Township, 
New Jersey 

DATE
NUMBER 7-2011

TITLE:
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAP-

TER 88 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY
OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP ENTITLED
“FEES.” 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Ci ty Counci l
of  the Ci ty of  Orange Township that
the Code of  the Ci ty of  Orange Town-
ship,  Chapter 88, is  hereby amended
as fol lows:

Sect ion 1.  There shal l  be hereby
f ixed and establ ished, a fee for  copies
as fol lows:

A.  In accordance with N.J.S.A. 54:5-
54, the Tax Col lector shal l  provide to
any party ent i t led to redeem a cert i f i -
cate pursuant to th is sect ion (N.J.S.A.
54 :5 -54)  two  ca lcu la t ions  o f  the
amount required for  redemption wi th in
a calendar year at  no cost .  For each
subsequent calculat ion requested from
the Tax Col lector,  there shal l  be a
$50.00 fee. A request for  a redemption
calculat ion shal l  be made in wr i t ing to
the Tax Col lector.

B.  In accordance with N.J.S.A. 54:5-
97.1,  the Tax Col lector may charge a
l ienholder of  a tax l ien,  $50.00 for the
ca lcu la t ion  o f  any  amount  due  to
redeem a tax l ien as required pursuant
to N.J.S.A. 54:5-97.1,  any request for
a redemption calculat ion shal l  speci fy
the date to be used for the calculat ion,
which shal l  be the date of  the not ice.
Ne i ther  the  Tax  Co l lec to r  nor  the
Mun ic ipa l i t y  sha l l  be  l iab le  fo r  an
incorrect  calculat ion.  The fee paid to
the Municipal i ty shal l  not  become part
of  the l ien and shal l  not  be passed on
to any party ent i t led to redeem pur-
suant to N.J.S.A. 54:5-54.

Sect ion 2.   I f  any port ion or part  of
th is ordinance or the appl icat ion there-
of  to any person or c i rcumstance shal l ,
for  any reason, be adjudged by a court
of  competent jur isdict ion to be inval id,
such judgment shal l  not  affect ,  impair
or inval idate the remainder of  the ordi-
nance which is hereby declared to be
severable.

Sect ion 3.   Al l  ordinances or parts of
ordinances inconsistent wi th the provi-
s ions of  th is ordinance be and the
same are hereby repealed.

Sect ion 4.   This ordinance shal l  take
effect  after  second reading and publ i -
cat ion as required by law.

Adopted:                           
Dwight Mitchel l
Munic ipal  Clerk

Hassan Abdul-Rasheed 
Counci l  President

Approved:
Eldr idge Hawkins,  Jr.  
Mayor 

Statement
Purpose: To amend the Code of  the
City of  Orange Township to provide a
fee for the calculat ion of  l ien redemp-
t ions.  
Fiscal  Impact:  Revenues wi l l  be gener-
ated through fees requi red for  l ien
redemption calculat ions.
ORDINANCE NO. 7-2011
REGULAR MEETING: 3/15/2011
INTRODUCTION - FIRST READING
MOTION TO ADOPT:  Corbitt
SECOND:  Wil l iams
YEAS:  Corbitt ,  Eason, Jones-Bell ,
Marable,  Morton, Wil l iams & Council
Pres. Abdul-Rasheed
NAYS:  None
ABSTENTIONS:  None
ABSENCES:  None
REGULAR MEETING- 4/19/2011
SECOND READING/PUBLIC HEAR-
ING APRIL 19, 2011

By order of the City Council  of the
City of Orange Township, New Jer-
sey, a copy of this ordinance has
been posted on the bulletin board in
City Hall ,  29 North Day Street,  City
of  Orange Township,  New Jersey.
Addit ional copies are available in
the Office of the Municipal Clerk.

Dwight Mitchell ,  RMC
Municipal Clerk

March 24, 2011
E276369 OTR ($46.44)

ORANGE 

NOTICE

To al l  interested part ies.   Please be
advised that the Ci ty of  Orange Town-
ship  ( “Ci ty”)  wi l l  be accept ing propos-
a ls  f rom those  en t i t i es  seek ing  to
enter into a long term lease for a por-
t ion of  266 Brookside Dr ive,  Mi lburn,
New Jersey (a port ion of  Block 5505,
Lots 3 & 4) for  the preservat ion,  adap-
t ive reuse and commercial  ut i l izat ion
o f  p roper ty  loca ted  a t  Campbe l l ’s
Pond. The property is owned by the
City and located in the Township of
Mi lburn,  New Jersey.

Copies of  the Request for  Proposal
can be obtained by contact ing Valer ie
Jackson,  D i rec to r  o f  P lann ing  and
Economic Development,  29 North Day
Street,  Orange, New Jersey, 07050.
Te lephone number :  973-266-4201.
Facsimi le:  973-677-7847.  The ent i re
RFQ is also posted on the Ci ty ’s web-
si te:  www.ci .orange.nj .us.

Proposals are being sol ic i ted through
a fair  and open process in accordance
wi th  the  Pay- to -p lay  law,  N .J .S .A .
19:44A-20.5 e t .  seq.  and munic ipa l
o rd inances  o f  the  C i ty  o f  Orange
Township.  

Al l  mater ia ls must be received by
mai l  or  hand del ivered in a sealed
envelope to the Ci ty no later than 4:00
PM, Fr iday,  May 6,  2011 to Valer ie
Jackson at  the Ci ty of  Orange Town-
ship Ci ty Hal l ,  Room 305, 29 North
Day  St ree t ,  Orange,  New Jersey
07050. The City wi l l  not  be responsible
for the loss,  non-del ivery or physical
condi t ion of  responses sent by mai l  or
cour ier  service.

The City of  Orange reserves the r ight
not to enter into a lease agreement
and may readvert ise i f  the Ci ty deems
appropr iate.
March 24, 2011
E276378 OTR ($17.64)

ORANGE 

REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS
OUTSIDE REDEVELOPMENT 
COUNSEL LEGAL SERVICES

**********

The City of  Orange Township desires
to appoint  a law f i rm or at torney to act
as general  redevelopment counsel  for
redevelopment matters including but
not l imi ted to our var ious redevelop-
ment  p lans ,  redeve lopment  a reas ,
agreements,  negot iat ions,  and l i t iga-
t ion.   Appl icant  should demonstrate
knowledge o f  Redeve lopment  and
Housing Law, Municipal  Land Use Law,
Eminent Domain Law, and Civi l  L i t iga-
t ion.

Respondents must submit  an or ig inal
and f ive (5) copies of  their  qual i f ica-
t ions to the designated contact  person.

City of  Orange Township
Department of  Law  

29 North Day Street
Orange, New Jersey 07050

Attent ion:   Valer ie Jackson, 
Director of  Planning and 
Economic Development

Submissions due no later than 4:30
pm, Apri l  7,  2011.
March 24, 2011
E276380 OTR ($12.96)

ORANGE

RESOLUTION NUMBER 65-2011

ADOPTED: March 15, 2011

NOTICE OF 
CONTRACT AWARD

The Ci ty  of  Orange Township,  New
Jersey, has awarded a contract  wi thout
compet i t ive bidding as a Professional
Serv ice (or  ext raordinary,  unspeci f i -
ab le  serv ice)  pursuant  to  N.J .S .A .
40A: 11-5 (1)(A).  This contract  and the
reso lu t ion  a re  ava i lab le  fo r  pub l i c
inspect ion in the Off ice of  the Munici-
pal  Clerk.

Awarded: David Stanziale,  LLC.

Service: To provide Legal Services
to the Orange Municipal Alcoholic
Beverage Control Board of the City
of Orange Township

Term:  Apri l  1,  2011-May 31, 2011

Amount: $840.00

Dwight Mitchell ,  RMC
Municipal Clerk
March 24, 2011
E276374 OTR  ($12.24)

ORANGE

RESOLUTION NUMBER 67-2011

ADOPTED: March 15, 2011

NOTICE OF 
CONTRACT AWARD

The Ci ty  of  Orange Township,  New
Jersey, has awarded a contract  wi thout
compet i t ive bidding as a Professional
Serv ice (or  ext raordinary,  unspeci f i -
ab le  serv ice)  pursuant  to  N.J .S .A .
40A: 11-5 (1)(A).  This contract  and the
reso lu t ion  a re  ava i lab le  fo r  pub l i c
inspect ion in the Off ice of  the Munici-
pal  Clerk.

Awarded: Jeanette Arnold-Calderon

Service: To represent the City of
Orange Township as attorney to the
Rent Leveling Board

Term:  March 1,  2011-February 28,
2012

Amount: $2,400.00

Dwight Mitchell ,  RMC
Municipal Clerk
March 24, 2011
E276376 OTR  ($12.24)

ORANGE

RESOLUTION NUMBER 66-2011

ADOPTED: March 15, 2011

NOTICE OF 
CONTRACT AWARD

The Ci ty  of  Orange Township,  New
Jersey, has awarded a contract  wi thout
compet i t ive bidding as a Professional
Serv ice (or  ext raordinary,  unspeci f i -
ab le  serv ice)  pursuant  to  N.J .S .A .
40A: 11-5 (1)(A).  This contract  and the
reso lu t ion  a re  ava i lab le  fo r  pub l i c
inspect ion in the Off ice of  the Munici-
pal  Clerk.

Awarded: Language Line Service

Service: To provide  t ranslat ion
services for one year for 911 callers

Term:  March 1,  2011-February 28,
2012

Amount: $2,400.00

Dwight Mitchell ,  RMC
Municipal Clerk
March 24, 2011
E276375 OTR  ($11.88)

ORANGE 

REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS
APPRAISAL SERVICES

**********

The City of  Orange Township desires
to appoint  an appraisal  f i rm to conduct
a cert i f ied market appraisal  of  munici -
pal ly  owned proper ty  located in  an
area  tha t  i s  commonly  known and
referred to as Tony Galento Plaza.
The parcels to be appraised are Block
2704, Lots 1 and 2 and Block 2705, Lot
1.

Respondents must submit  an or ig inal
and f ive (5) copies of  their  qual i f ica-
t ions to the designated contact  person.

City of  Orange Township 
Department of  Planning and 

Economic Development 
29 North Day Street 

Orange, New Jersey 07050 

Attent ion:   Valer ie Jackson, 
Director of  Planning and 
Economic Development

Submissions due no later than 4:30
pm, Apri l  7,  2011.
March 24, 2011
E276377 OTR ($11.88)

ORANGE

LEGAL NOTICE
THE CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP

PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that Ordi-
nance #2-2011 Entit led

2-2011

An ordinance to amend Chapter 201
Development Regulations Ordinance
of the City of Orange Township, Sec-
t ion 11.9(J) fees and entit led fees of
Chapter 88-1,  as to establishment of
amended fee schedules and guide-
l ines for development applications
to the Orange Planning Board and
Zoning Board of Adjustment.

The above Ordinance was in t ro-
duced on February  15 ,  2011 and
adopted by the City Council  of the
City of Orange Township on March
15, 2011 and approved by the Mayor
of the City of Orange Township on
March 17, 2011.

Dwight Mitchell ,  RMC
Municipal Clerk
March 24, 2011
E276381 OTR ($11.88)

ORANGE

LEGAL NOTICE
THE CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP

PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that Ordi-
nance #3-2011 Entit led

3-2011

An ordinance of the City of Orange
Township to amend Chapter 4,  Arti-
cle 1,  Section 4-17 of the Code of
the City of Orange Township to set
for th  the  scope of  dut ies  of  the
Standing Committees of the Munici-
pal Council  of the City of Orange
Township.

The above Ordinance was in t ro-
duced on February  15 ,  2011 and
adopted by the City Council  of the
City of Orange Township on March
15, 2011 and approved by the Mayor
of the City of Orange Township on
March 17, 2011.

Dwight Mitchell ,  RMC
Municipal Clerk
March 24, 2011
E276382 OTR ($11.52)

PUBLIC NOTICE PUBLIC NOTICE PUBLIC NOTICE

PUBLIC NOTICE PUBLIC NOTICE PUBLIC NOTICE

Orange High performers present ‘Joseph’ on stage in April

Guidelines for submitting photos
The Orange Transcript and the East Orange Record accept color and

black-and-white photographs to be considered for publication. You must
have permission from the photographer. Subjects in pictures should be
identified. Photographs are not returnable and become the property of
Worrall Community Newspapers.

Pictures that are out of focus, poorly exposed or contain a large num-
ber of people will not print well and will not be published. Also, we can-
not use color or black-and-white photographs printed from a computer;
we prefer to use an image sent by e-mail in the proper format.

Some photo tips: Get as close as you can to the subjects in the picture
and fill the frame with faces. Lighting also is important; make sure there
is adequate lighting, whether artificial or natural. Try to take “action”
shots rather than subjects in a pose.

Call John Zucal, managing editor, at 908-686-7700 for information.


